

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

1136 TRIBUTARIES OF SOUTH BRANCH, PENOBSCOT RIVER CLOSED CHAP. 68 RESOLVES, 1947

Chapter 66

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Hancock County to Malcom P. Noyes, of Franklin.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Malcom P. Noyes, of Franklin, whatever interest the state has in lot in E. part, described as follows: Beginning on W. line of Steuben at S. E. corner of Eastern Pulpwood Co.; thence S. on said town line to settlers' lot 4; thence W. about 50 chains to N. W. corner of lot 4; thence S. to N. W. corner of Ira Tracy; thence W. along E. W. Wallace N. line to S. E. corner of Willis B. Goodwin land; thence N. about 100 chains to N. line of said Goodwin; thence E. to Whitten-Parrin stream; thence N. E. up said stream to S. line of Eastern Pulpwood Co.; thence E. along said S. line to point of beginning. Reference to deed recorded in Hancock Registry, vol. 683, page 420, in 7 South Division, Hancock county, containing 957 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$250.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 67

RESOLVE, Closing the South Branch of Penobscot River to All Fishing After Certain Date.

South Branch of Penobscot river; closed to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close the South Branch of the Penobscot river from its source in Sandy Bay township to Penobscot brook to all fishing after August 15th of each year.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 68

RESOLVE, Closing Tributaries of South Branch of Penobscot River to All Fishing.

Tributaries of South branch of Penobscot river; closed to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close